setting of the designed cost-sharing contract plays an important role in
VMI’s success.

There exist some interesting research directions to extend this study:
Various coordination incentives such as quantity discounts or over-
stocking penalties can be applied to enhance the cooperation through
the FSC. Taking uncertainty into account is a promising future research
direction that can address different growth speeds of the flocks of
newborn animals. More precisely, incorporating the uncertainty of
growth parameters can lead to a distributional value for the breeding
period instead of a constant one. Considering transportation as a major
factor in food logistics is another future research avenue. It can influence
assumptions of the model, such as the dispatching scheme and the
structure of the formulations, specifically in non-competing environ-
ments. Finally, considering admissible shortages in the problem under
some modifications can lead to new understandings of the FSCs with
growing items.

Appendix. -Numerical Results

Table 1 provides the results of sensitivity analysis on the key parameters of our model.

Table 1
Sensitivity analysis on parameters of profit components

Parameter Changes TS  Q0  TPS  TR  ρ  TPM  η1

CS  − 30% 0.07817
(-4.38%)

125890.22
(+10.82%)

80897.92
(+1.94%)

0.1157
(0%)

32482813.51
(0%)

112773.35
(0%)

0.5
(0%)

− 15% 0.08013
(-1.98%)

118936.5
(+4.69%)

80105.47
(+0.95%)

0.1157
(0%)

32482813.51
(0%)

112773.35
(0%)

0.5
(0%)

+15% 0.08314
(+1.7%)

109335.07
(-3.75%)

78630.36
(-0.91%)

0.1157
(0%)

32482813.51
(0%)

112773.35
(0%)

0.5
(0%)

+30% 0.08435
(+3.18%)

105821.45
(-6.85%)

77933.36
(-1.79%)

0.1157
(0%)

32482813.51
(0%)

112773.35
(0%)

0.5
(0%)

Changes η2  Q1
R  P1

R  TP1
R  Q2

R  P2
R  TP2

R

− 30%

(continued on next page)

N. Pourmohammad-Zia et al.

International Journal of Production Economics 242 (2021) 108289

17

Table 1 (continued )

Parameter Changes TS  Q0  TPS  TR  ρ  TPM  η1

0.5
(0%)

1894012.34
(0%)

0.0175291
(0%)

89329.66
(0%)

1695673.61
(0%)

0.0169576
(0%)

71600.26
(0%)

− 15% 0.5
(0%)

1894012.34
(0%)

0.0175291
(0%)

89329.66
(0%)

1695673.61
(0%)

0.0169576
(0%)

71600.26
(0%)

+15% 0.5
(0%)

1894012.34
(0%)

0.0175291
(0%)

89329.66
(0%)

1695673.61
(0%)

0.0169576
(0%)

71600.26
(0%)

+30% 0.5
(0%)

1894012.34
(0%)

0.0175291
(0%)

89329.66
(0%)

1695673.61
(0%)

0.0169576
(0%)

71600.26
(0%)

Parameter Changes TS  Q0  TPS  TR  ρ  TPM  η1
CB  − 30% 0.08528

(+4.31%)
103254.83
(-9.11%)

80275.35
(+1.16%)

0.1157
(0%)

32482813.51
(0%)

112773.35
(0%)

0.5
(0%)

− 15% 0.08337
(+1.98%)

108667.23
(-4.34%)

79794.07
(+0.56%)

0.1157
(0%)

32482813.51
(0%)

112773.35
(0%)

0.5
(0%)

+15% 0.08035
(-1.71%)

118163.74
(+4.02%)

78941.77
(-0.52%)

0.1157
(0%)

32482813.51
(0%)

112773.35
(0%)

0.5
(0%)

+30% 0.07912
(-3.2%)

122430.22
(+7.77%)

78556.04
(-1.01%)

0.1157
(0%)

32482813.51
(0%)

112773.35
(0%)

0.5
(0%)

Changes η2  Q1
R  P1

R  TP1
R  Q2

R  P2
R  TP2

R

− 30% 0.5
(0%)

1894012.34
(0%)

0.0175291
(0%)

89329.66
(0%)

1695673.61
(0%)

0.0169576
(0%)

71600.26
(0%)

− 15% 0.5
(0%)

1894012.34
(0%)

0.0175291
(0%)

89329.66
(0%)

1695673.61
(0%)

0.0169576
(0%)

71600.26
(0%)

+15% 0.5
(0%)

1894012.34
(0%)

0.0175291
(0%)

89329.66
(0%)

1695673.61
(0%)

0.0169576
(0%)

71600.26
(0%)

+30% 0.5
(0%)

1894012.34
(0%)

0.0175291
(0%)

89329.66
(0%)

1695673.61
(0%)

0.0169576
(0%)

71600.26
(0%)

Parameter Changes TS  Q0  TPS  TR  ρ  TPM  η1
COS  − 30% 0.08175

(0%)
113600.53
(0%)

92317.29
(+16.34%)

0.1157
(0%)

32482813.51
(0%)

112773.35
(0%)

0.5
(0%)

− 15% 0.08175
(0%)

113600.53
(0%)

85834.88
(+8.17%)

0.1157
(0%)

32482813.51
(0%)

112773.35
(0%)

0.5
(0%)

+15% 0.08175
(0%)

113600.53
(0%)

72870.05
(-8.17%)

0.1157
(0%)

32482813.51
(0%)

112773.35
(0%)

0.5
(0%)

+30% 0.08175
(0%)

113600.53
(0%)

66387.63
(-16.34%)

0.1157
(0%)

32482813.51
(0%)

112773.35
(0%)

0.5
(0%)

Changes η2  Q1
R  P1

R  TP1
R  Q2

R  P2
R  TP2

R

− 30% 0.5
(0%)

1894012.34
(0%)

0.0175291
(0%)

89329.66
(0%)

1695673.61
(0%)

0.0169576
(0%)

71600.26
(0%)

− 15% 0.5
(0%)

1894012.34
(0%)

0.0175291
(0%)

89329.66
(0%)

1695673.61
(0%)

0.0169576
(0%)

71600.26
(0%)

+15% 0.5
(0%)

1894012.34
(0%)

0.0175291
(0%)

89329.66
(0%)

1695673.61
(0%)

0.0169576
(0%)

71600.26
(0%)

+30% 0.5
(0%)

1894012.34
(0%)

0.0175291
(0%)

89329.66
(0%)

1695673.61
(0%)

0.0169576
(0%)

71600.26
(0%)

Parameter Changes TS  Q0  TPS  TR  ρ  TPM  η1
PS  − 30% 0.08175

(0%)
115731.72
(+1.88%)

39482.32
(-50.24%)

0.1179
(+1.9%)

32498730.91
(+0.05%)

151868.65
(+34.67%)

0.5
(0%)

− 15% 0.08175
(0%)

114651.02
(+0.92%)

59416.58
(-25.42%)

0.1167
(+0.86%)

32490660.38
(+0.02%)

132320.51
(+17.33%)

0.5
(0%)

+15% 0.08175
(0%)

112578.79
(-0.89%)

99289.93
(+25.13%)

0.1146
(-0.95%)

32475179.57
(-0.02%)

93227.19
(-17.33%)

0.5
(0%)

+30% 0.08175
(0%)

111584.63
(-1.77%)

119229.03
(+50.25%)

0.1136
(-1.82%)

32467749.97
(-0.05%)

73682.06
(-34.61%)

0.5
(0%)

Changes η2  Q1
R  P1

R  TP1
R  Q2

R  P2
R  TP2

R
− 30% 0.5

(0%)
1929555.34
(+1.88%)

0.0175299
(+0.005%)

89311.8
(-0.02%)

172474.37
(+1.88%)

0.0169585
(+0.005%)

71584.27
(-0.02%)

− 15% 0.5
(0%)

191531.89
(+0.92%)

0.0175295
(+0.002%)

89320.86
(-0.009%)

1711348.67
(+0.92%)

0.0169581
(+0.003%)

71592.38
(-0.01%)

+15% 0.5
(0%)

1876972.33
(-0.89%)

0.0175287
(-0.002%)

89338.23
(+0.009%)

1680427.43
(-0.89%)

0.0169572
(-0.002%)

71607.93
(+0.01%)

+30% 0.5
(0%)

1860392.36
(-1.77%)

0.0175283
(-0.005%)

89346.56
(+0.019%)

1665592.7
(-1.77%)

0.0169569
(-0.011%)

71615.39
(+0.02%)

Parameter Changes TS  Q0  TPS  TR  ρ  TPM  η1
PP  − 30% 0.08175

(0%)
121787.23
(+7.2%)

105315.81
(+32.71%)

0.09687
(-16.27%)

32543328.11
(+0.18%)

1598.75
(-98.58%)

0.6
(+20%)

− 15% 0.08175
(0%)

119787.77
(+5.45%)

91710.27
(+15.57%)

0.1085
(-6.22%)

32528693.55
(+0.14%)

65228.59
(-42.15%)

0.5
(0%)

+15% 0.08175
(0%)

105060.33
(-7.52%)

65248.11
(-17.77%)

0.1244
(+7.52%)

32419408.47
(-0.19%)

144707.47
(+28.31%)

0.5
(0%)

+30% 0.08175
(0%)

95797.75
(-15.67%)

51855.7
(-34.65%)

0.1341
(+15.98%)

32350606.01
(-0.4%)

160606.96
(+42.41%)

0.4
(-20%)

Changes η2  Q1
R  P1

R  TP1
R  Q2

R  P2
R  TP2

R

− 30% 0.6
(+20%)

2007228.27
(+5.97%)

0.0153558
(-12.39%)

143092.53
(+60.18%)

1841150.75
(+8.58%)

0.0147833
(-12.82%)

120393.25
(+68.14%)

− 15%

(continued on next page)

N. Pourmohammad-Zia et al.

International Journal of Production Economics 242 (2021) 108289

18

Table 1 (continued )

Parameter Changes TS  Q0  TPS  TR  ρ  TPM  η1

0.5
(0%)

1985623.93
(+4.48%)

0.0165664
(-5.49%)

111578.11
(+24.91%)

1799573.75
(+6.12%)

0.015995
(-5.68%)

91648.27
(+27.99%)

+15% 0.5
(0%)

1766512.76
(-6.73%)

0.0186124
(+6.18%)

67249.94
(-24.72%)

1553309.71
(-8.39%)

0.0180409
(+6.39%)

51996.54
(-27.37%)

+30% 0.4